RESPONSE TO REVIEWER COMMENTS ON MANUSCRIPT: Comparative efficacy of
individually and combined application of compost, biochar, and bentonite on Ni dynamics in a
calcareous soil Egusphere-2025-2147

The authors would like to thank the reviewer for time, invaluable comments and suggestions for
substantially improving this manuscript. Please find detailed responses to each comments below.

ALL CHANGES ARE INDICATED IN GREEN'HIGHLIGHT IN THE REVISED MANUSCRIPT

Referee #2: Abhishek Kumar, abikumar@ucdavis.edu

The authors investigated an important issue of Ni contamination in calcareous soils and evaluated compost,
biochar, and bentonite for Ni immobilization. While the study addresses a relevant topic, the manuscript
shows weaknesses in depth of analysis, clarity of presentation, and use of English. Substantial revision is
needed before further consideration. Key areas for improvement are outlined below:

Abstract

1.The abstract should be more concise and focused, emphasizing the novelty, main findings, and broader
implications. The knowledge gap is vaguely stated. Please clarify how this study differs from earlier works.

Authors’ response: We sincerely thank the reviewer for thoughtful and constructive comments, which

have significantly helped us improve the clarity and impact of the abstract. We have carefully considered
oints raised and have revised the abstract accordingly. The new abstract is as follows:

Introduction
2.The novelty of the study is not highlighted clearly or justified adequately.

Authors’ response: We thank the referee for this critical feedback. We agree that the original statement
was too vague. We have now revised the text to explicitly define the specific knowledge gap our study
addresses and to clearly articulate the novel aspect of our work. The new statement is as follows:



mailto:abikumar@ucdavis.edu

3.The hypotheses are mentioned but not logically developed from the background information.

Authors’ response: We thank the referee for this valuable comment. We have now revised them to
explicitly state the logical reasoning and scientific principles upon which they are based, ensuring a stronger
and more justified connection to the background of the study. The hypotheses were changed as follows:

4.The objectives should be clearly stated in a structured format (e.g., i, ii, iii or a, b, c).

Authors’ response: We thank the referee for this suggestion. We have revised the objectives section to
present them in a structured, enumerated list as recommended. The objectives have also been refined to be
more specific and measurable. The revised sentence is as follows:

Methodology

5.Provide a rationale or reference for selecting the 2% w/w amendment rate.

Authors’ response: Thanks for your valuable suggestion. We have added an international reliable
reference for selecting the 2% w/w amendment rate. Please see the revised manuscript.

6.0nly one soil type was studied, which limits the generalizability of the findings. This limitation should
be acknowledged.

Authors’ response: Thank you for this insightful comment. We have now explicitly acknowledged this
limitation in the revised manuscript in the conclusion section. The new sentence is as follows:

, in the fourth paragraph
of the Discussion, we now state:

. Please see the revised manuscript.

7.Include information on quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures.

Authors’ response: We appreciate the reviewer’s comment regarding the inclusion of quality
assurance/quality control (QA/QC) procedures. In the revised manuscript, we have added the following




details to the Materials and Methods section to clarify the steps undertaken to ensure data reliability and
reproducibility. Please see the revised manuscript.

L

Results and Discussion
8.Abbreviations should be defined only at first use, not repeated in every section.

Authors’ response: Thank you for this helpful comment. We apologize for the oversight. We have now
carefully reviewed the entire manuscript to ensure that each abbreviation is defined only upon its first use
in the main text, abstract, and figure/table legends. Please see the revised manuscript.

9.The results of “combined amendments” are under-discussed. The absence of synergistic effects should
be analyzed more critically.

w



Authors’ response: We appreciate the referee’s observation regarding the limited discussion of combined

amendments and the absence of synergistic effects. We have added a discussion for showing the absence
of synergistic effects in combined treatments (M+B, R+B, R+M). please see the revised manuscript.

10. Study limitations—such as the use of a single soil, reliance on incubation rather than field experiments,
and the lack of plant uptake validation—should be explicitly acknowledged.

Authors’ response: Thank you for these valuable suggestions. We have considered all of them in the revised
manuscript in the end of discussion and conclusion sections. Please see the revised manuscript.

11.The manuscript shows formatting issues (justified alignment with excessive spacing); this should be
corrected.

Authors’ response: We thank the reviewer for pointing this out. The manuscript has now been reformatted
to eliminate excessive spacing. The text now has a uniform and clean appearance throughout. Please see
the revised manuscript.

12.Consider adding a comparative table summarizing results from this study alongside findings from
previous studies.

Authors’ response: We thank the reviewer for the valuable suggestion. We have included a comparative
table summarizing the main findings of our study alongside those reported in previous works on Ni
fractionation and soil amendment effects. Please see the revised manuscript.
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Conclusions
13.Beyond summarizing findings, the conclusions should place the study in a broader global context.

Authors’ response: Thanks for your constrictive comment. We have summarized the findings in
conclusion section and provided the conclusion in a broader global context with certain suggestions for
future works. The new conclusion is as follows:




availability) should be analyzed to confirm the remediation strategy does not impair soil fertility. Please

see the revised manuscript.

14.Limitations encountered during the study should be clearly noted.

Authors’ response: Thanks for the valuable comment. We have considered all the limitations including
the use of a single soil, reliance on incubation rather than field experiments, and the lack of plant uptake
validation in the conclusion section. These limitations were indicated as follows:

. Please see the revised manuscript.

15.Provide at least three concrete suggestions for future research directions.

Authors’ response: Thanks for your valuable suggestion. We have provided three concrete suggestions
for future research as follows:




